
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 17 October 2018 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Kaidy McCann in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Kaidy McCann Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email Kaidy.McCann@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 12 
October 2018. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Kaidy.McCann@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Ali, S Bashforth (Chair), Ball, Brownridge, Davis, 

H. Gloster, Haque, Harkness, Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Hudson, Leach, Qumer 
and Phythian 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19th September 
2018 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   Planning Application PA/340929/17 318 Oldham Road Royton OL2 5AS (Pages 
5 - 14) 

 Change of use from office to 9 bed HMO (sui generis) 

7   Planning Application PA/341172/17 Yew Tree Community School, Alcester 
Street, Chadderton OL9 8LD (Pages 15 - 22) 

 Retrospective application for the construction of an artificial surface - multi use 
games area (MUGA) and associated fencing on an area of the school playing 
field. 

8   Planning Application PA/341711/18 Harrop Court Mill, Harop Court Road, Diggle 
OL3 5LL (Pages 23 - 32) 

 Demolition of existing mill complex and erection of 13no. new residential 
properties including associated site works. Access and layout to be considered 
all other matters reserved. 

9   Planning Application PA/341850/18 Saint Thomas Church, Church Street, Delph, 
Oldham OL3 5DR (Pages 33 - 40) 



 
 

 1) Erection of 37 no. residential dwellings with parking and landscaping 2) 
Associated public open space 3) Associated works 

10   Appeals (Pages 41 - 42) 

 Appeals 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19/09/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Bashforth (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Haque, 
Harkness, Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Leach, F Hussain (Substitute) 
and Phythian 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali, Ball 
and Hudson. Councillor Fida Hussain attended as a substitute 
for Councillor Ball.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 22nd August 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.  

6   PA/041019/01 - ROYAL GEORGE MILLS, ARMIT ROAD, 
HIGH GROVE ROAD, GREENFIELD, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/041019/01 
 
APPLICANT: Wiggett Construction Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Re-submission for part demolition of existing 
redundant buildings, part rebuilding and conversion of existing 
buildings and residential development to provide dwellings 
comprising 38 apartments and 34 houses and conversion of 
building to B1 use (business use).  
 
LOCATION:  Royal George Mills, Armit Road, High Grove Road, 
Greenfield, Oldham  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt not to pursue the requirement to transfer the 
open space land to the Council and to inform the parties to the 
obligation that this aspect would not be enforced by the Council.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the requirement to transfer the open space 
land to the Council not be pursued and the parties to the 
obligation be informed that this aspect would not be enforced by 
the Council. 

7   PA/340929/17 - 318 OLDHAM ROAD, ROYTON, OL2 5AS   

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340929/17 
 
APPLICANT: Hunter Capital  

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from office to 9 bed HMO (sui 
generis)  
 
LOCATION:  318 Oldham Road, Royton, OL2 5AS 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt            that the application be DEFERRED to 
allow the parties to make their representations.  
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF DEFERRAL with no abstentions. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED to allow the 
parties to make their representations. 
 
 

8   PA/341410/18 - LAND AT CHEW VALLEY ROAD, 
GREENFIELD, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341410/18 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Taylor 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of four, three storey dwellings, and 
associated tree felling and landscaping.  
 
LOCATION:  Land at Chew Valley Road, Greenfield, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be REFUSED against 
Officer recommendations. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF REFUSAL with no abstentions. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons - 
The proposed development would result in the loss of a large 
number of trees which form part of a Tree Preservation Order 
and represent a valuable visual amenity in the area, and 
contribute to general wellbeing. The negative impact would 
therefore be contrary to Policies 9, 20 and 21 of the 

Page 2



 

 

Oldham Development Plan - Joint Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies document, and Parts 2, 12 
and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework which seek to 
encourage sustainable development and enhance the natural 
environment. It is considered that the demonstrable 
environmental harm, and subsequent unsustainable 
development created by this scheme, outweighs the economic 
and social benefit created by the development of 4 additional 
housing units. 
 
NOTE: 
That an Objector attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 
 

9   PA/341476/18 - LAND TO THE WEST OF GREENGATE, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341476/18 
 
APPLICANT: Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed drive-through café/restaurant (Use 
Class A3), public house/restaurant (Use Class A4), 3 industrial 
units (Use Classes B1, B2, or B8), associated parking, 
landscaping & infrastructure.  
 
LOCATION:  Land to the west of Greengate, Oldham  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt           that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL with no ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the amendments to the 
conditions as outlined in the Late List at Item 11.  
 
NOTE: 
 
 In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 
 

10   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted.   

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information related to the submitted 
planning application as at 19th September 2018, as outlined in 
the Late List, be noted.  

Page 3



 

 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.37 pm 

 

Page 4



Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33

Agenda Item 9



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



 
 

 

 

Item number: 00 

Planning Appeals Update 

  
Planning Committee  
Report of Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE  

 

 2018 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 

 
 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 

 PA/341119/17 87-89 Yorkshire Street, Oldham, OL1 3ST 
PA/341635/18 600 Huddersfield Road, Oldham, OL4 3NN 
PA/341695/18 23-25 King Street, Oldham, OL8 1DP 
PA/341390/18 Texaco Hollinwood Station. 257 Manchester Road, Oldham, OL8 4RH 
PA/341435/18 922 Middleton Road Chadderton, Oldham. OL9 9SB 
HOUSE HOLDER 
 
 
ADVERTISEMENTS 
 
 
APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
HH/341513/18  380-382 Hollins Road, Oldham, OL8 3BE 
Original Decision Del 
Appeal Decision Dismissed  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 Page 41

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

 

Item number: 00 

Files held in the Development Control Section 
 
The above papers and documents can be inspected from 08.40am to 4.30pm on level 12, Civic 
Centre, West Street, Oldham.   
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Application PA/340929/17 318 Oldham Road Royton OL2 5AS
	7 Planning Application PA/341172/17 Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, Chadderton OL9 8LD
	8 Planning Application PA/341711/18 Harrop Court Mill, Harop Court Road, Diggle OL3 5LL
	9 Planning Application PA/341850/18 Saint Thomas Church, Church Street, Delph, Oldham OL3 5DR
	10 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17/10/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Bashforth (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Ball, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, 
Haque, Harkness, Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Hudson, Leach and 
Qumer 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Development 

Management 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Hannah Lucitt Planning Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 19th September 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.  
 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION PA/340929/17 318 OLDHAM 
ROAD ROYTON OL2 5AS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340929/17 
 
APPLICANT: Hunter Capital 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from office to 9 bed HMO (sui 
generis) 
 
LOCATION:  318 Oldham Road, Royton, OL2 5AS 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officer recommendations). 



 

 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 6 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be minded to REFUSED 
contrary to officers’ recommendation for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development would result in the loss of an office 
use. DPD Policy 14 promotes the retention of employment 
generating uses within established premises, unless it is clearly 
demonstrated that it is no longer appropriate or viable to 
continue the existing use.  The applicant has failed to 
demonstrate that it is no longer appropriate or viable to continue 
the premises being used for business use.  In addition, the 
applicant has failed to provide any mitigation measures which 
would outweigh the loss of the site and support Oldham’s 
economy.  As such, the development is contrary to DPD Policy 
14 of the Oldham Local Development Framework Development 
Plan Document - Joint Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

7   PLANNING APPLICATION PA/341172/17 YEW TREE 
COMMUNITY SCHOOL, ALCESTER STREET, 
CHADDERTON OL9 8LD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341172/17 
 
APPLICANT: Yew Tree School 

 
PROPOSAL:  Retrospective application for the construction of 
an artificial surface - multi use games area (MUGA) and 
associated fencing on an area of the school playing field. 
 
LOCATION:  Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, 
Chadderton, OL9 8LD 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor Qumer that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the replacement to 
Condition 3 with the following: 
 
For a temporary period of 12 months from the date of this 
permission the use hereby approved shall not operate outside of 
the following hours: 
 



 

0800 Hours – 1900 Hours (Monday to Friday) 
0900 Hours – 1300 hours (Saturdays)  
1000 Hours – 1300 Hours (Sundays and Bank and Public 
Holidays) 
 
Following the expiration of the 12 month period specified above, 
the permitted use shall thereafter be limited to use by pupils of 
Yew Tree Community School between the following hours: 
 
0745 Hours – 1730 Hours (Monday to Friday) 
 
Reason – The permission for a limited period will allow the Local 
Planning Authority to assess the impact of the use on the local 
area. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 
At this point of the proceedings Councillor Hewitt left the 
meeting and took no part in the discussion or vote thereon. 

8   PLANNING APPLICATION PA/341711/18 HARROP COURT 
MILL, HAROP COURT ROAD, DIGGLE OL3 5LL  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341711/18 
 
APPLICANT: Roundhay Properties Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing mill complex and erection of 
13no. new residential properties including associated site works. 
Access and layout to be considered all other matters reserved. 
 
LOCATION:  Harrop Court Mill, Harrop Court Road, Diggle, OL3 
5LL 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Qumer and SECONDED by 
Councillor Gloster that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 12 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions in the report and to completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement in respect of a contribution of £113,694.36 towards 
the provision or improvement of existing public open space, 
specifically improvements to play, footpath, pond and woodland 
infrastructure at Ward Lane and the Head of Planning & 
Development Management be authorised to issue the decision 
upon satisfactory completion of the legal agreement. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 



 

 

9   PLANNING APPLICATION PA/341850/18 SAINT THOMAS 
CHURCH, CHURCH STREET, DELPH, OLDHAM OL3 5DR  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341850/18 
 
APPLICANT: Parochial Church Council of St Thomas, Friarmere 

 
PROPOSAL:  1) Demolition of existing single storey 
(ecclesiastical) west porch and construction of new single storey 
extension to provide entrance porch, Vicar's Vestry, and WC 
accommodation 2) Construction of new entrance doorway and 
DDA compliant 
 
LOCATION:  Saint Thomas Church, Church Street, Delph, 
Oldham, OL3 5DR 
 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions in the report and the completion of a Section 106 
obligation to secure a contribution of £900 to be used for 3 oak 
trees to be planted on Council owned sites in Delph, and the 
Head of Planning and Development Management be authorised 
to issue the decision on completion of the obligation. 
 

10   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.36 pm 
 


